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Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health

From: John R. Sutton, GE [suttongeo@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2008 3:02 PM
To: Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health; Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health
Cc: 'Jason Warner'; scottk.zaccor@yahoo.com; 'Bonnie Loox'
Subject: RE: Oro Loma Remediation.  Case ID R0000288

Steven:  The contractor now plans to excavate and off-haul waste soil on Thursday May 8
th
.  He plans to begin at 5am. 

This is pending:  
(a) final approval of the offhaul soil by the disposal facility, and 
(b) availability of a mobile lab for sampling.  Neither of the two we had on standby are available that date. 

 
John R. Sutton 

THE SUTTON GROUP 
3708 Mount Diablo Blvd, Suite 215  

Lafayette, CA, 94549 

ph:         925 284 4208 
mobile: 925 519 8518 

email:  
suttongeo@sbcglobal.net 
 

From: John R. Sutton, GE [mailto:suttongeo@sbcglobal.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2008 6:06 PM 

To: 'Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health'; 'Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health' 
Cc: 'Jason Warner'; 'scottk.zaccor@yahoo.com'; 'Bonnie Loox' 

Subject: RE: Oro Loma Remediation. Case ID R0000288 
 
Steven and Paresh:   

1. The contractor has started excavating for bulk removal.   
2. The first phase will be to 3 feet depth.   He will then install shoring to border the excavation on the two sides with 

buildings.  The shoring will be driven to 20 feet depth, while soil removal will be only to 8 feet depth below current 
parking lot elevation, per the plan.  

3. The three feet depth is so that lateral bracing can be installed for the shoring at that depth, per his site-specific 
engineered shoring plan. 

4. The shoring will be installed beginning Monday May 5. 
5. On Saturday May 10, the contractor will begin bulk excavation at 4am.  He plans excavate the entire pit that day, 

loading the contaminated soil into trucks for delivery to the landfill that day.  Excavation will only be to the 45’ x 40’ 
area and to 8’ depth per the approved ICAP work plan. 

6. We will have a DHS-certified mobile lab on site for closure sample analysis for the chemicals in County’s plan 
approval letter. 

7. After closure samples are collected, he will, depending on the time, begin backfill with crushed rock, per the 
plans.   

If the schedule changes, we will advise you. 
Please contact me with any questions 
 

John R. Sutton, PE/GE 

 

From: Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health [mailto:steven.plunkett@acgov.org]  

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2008 11:07 AM 
To: John R. Sutton, GE 

Cc: Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health 
Subject: RE: Oro Loma Remediation. Case ID R0000288 
 
John, 
  
Thanks for the update. 



2

  
I will not be able to come out to the site during the excavation and confirmation sampling, but I will have one of my co-
workers cover for me. Contact Paresh Khatri (phone #777-2478)approximately two hours before confirmation sampling 
will begin. He will be on site during the confirmation sampling and he will also review any PID data, or other 
information collected prior to his arrival.  Please also include EDB and EDC for the confirmation soil sampling analytical 
suite. What will happen when groundwater begins to infiltrate during the excavation?   
  
Thank you for your cooperation. 
  
Best Regards, 
Steven Plunkett 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
510-383-1767 
510-337-9355 Fax 
steven.plunkett@acgov.org 
   __o  
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"The bicycle is a curious invention,  
The passenger is its engine." 

  
 

From: John R. Sutton, GE [mailto:suttongeo@sbcglobal.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2008 6:08 PM 

To: Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health 
Cc: Jason Warner; 'Bonnie Loox' 

Subject: Oro Loma Remediation. Case ID R0000288 

Steven: 
We have been working with the remediation contractor.  Submittals, eg shoring plan are the schedule controlling items at 
this time.  Contractor is planning a partially shored approach. 
MW-4 was removed under ACPWA permit today.   
 
I believe we will start digging the week of April 28.  Do you plan to have a representative on site? At what times do you 
want to be notified to be onsite?  
We plan to sample the sidewalls and analyze for Gas BTEX and MTBE for county records.  The landfill may require some 
other analyses. 
Please let me know. 
 
John R. Sutton, PE/GE 

THE SUTTON GROUP 
3708 Mount Diablo Blvd, Suite 215  

Lafayette, CA, 94549 

ph:         925 284 4208 

mobile: 925 519 8518 

email:  
suttongeo@sbcglobal.net 
  
Disclaimer:  
This email message and any accompanying attachments may contain information that is confidential and is subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this message or attachments. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message. Any views expressed in this message are those of the 
individual sender, except where the sender expressly, and with authority, states them to be the views of this firm. Before opening any 
attachments, please check them for viruses and defects. We respect your privacy. When using email to communicate with us, please be 
aware that all information contained in your email is stored in our server and later backed up with our other business records. 
 


